

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/5/2020 2:06 PM

NO. 54465-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF WASH.;
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF WASH.;
INLAND PACIFIC CHAPTER OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, INC.; and INLAND NORTHWEST AGC;

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, JAY INSLEE, JOEL SACKS, and
JIM CHRISTENSEN,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. The Industrial Statistician Uses Employment Contracts to Set Prevailing Wages	2
	B. Before SSB 5493 Passed, 113 CBAs in the Construction Industry Reflected the Wage Rate, and Now 114 Do.....	4
	C. The Industrial Statistician Uses Only Ratified Collectively Bargained for Agreements.....	5
	1. The Industrial Statistician may use unsigned copies of signed agreements	5
	2. The Industrial Statistician uses agreements only when they result from collective bargaining	7
	D. The Superior Court Rejected AGC’s Arguments	7
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
V.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. The Legislature Seeks to Provide Meaningful Wages to Workers by Giving Them a Say in the Wages.....	9
	1. Prevailing wage laws benefit workers, not contractors	9
	2. The Legislature chose to use CBAs to set prevailing wages, and this choice cannot be second-guessed.....	11
	B. SSB 5493 Has Not Violated the Delegation Doctrine by Allowing the Industrial Statistician to Apply Standards	

Created in the Future and Has Not Delegated to Private Parties.....	13
1. The courts allow agencies to apply legal standards to facts arising after a statute is enacted	13
a. <i>Diversified Investment</i> approves of statutes that establish legal standards to apply to future facts.....	13
b. <i>Kirschner</i> and <i>Woodson</i> approve of statutes that establish standards to apply to future facts	16
2. The Legislature has not asked private parties to set prevailing wages; instead, it delegates authority to the Industrial Statistician to use facts to set wage rates.....	18
3. Out-of-state cases confirm that using facts from a CBA is not legislating use of a future standard and is not delegating to private parties	22
C. The Legislature May Delegate Responsibility to the Industrial Statistician to Set Prevailing Wages Using CBAs.....	24
1. RCW 39.12.015 satisfies the first prong of the <i>Barry & Barry</i> test: the Legislature gave the Industrial Statistician standards that identify in general terms what is to be done	25
a. RCW 39.12.015(3)(a) sets a standard of requiring the Industrial Statistician to use an operative agreement that results from collective bargaining.....	26
b. <i>Barry & Barry</i> does not require overly specific standards.....	29
c. A public agency need not have discretion for a statute to be constitutional, but in any event, the	

Industrial Statistician has discretion to determine if a ratified bona fide CBA exists.....	31
d. AGC’s arguments about unsigned or expired agreements, and collusion are red herrings that attack the way L&I implements RCW 39.12.015(3)(a), not the power the Legislature granted L&I.....	33
2. RCW 39.12.015 satisfies the second prong of the <i>Barry & Barry</i> test: there are procedural protections.....	36
D. AGC’s Conclusory Due Process Argument Shows No Constitutional Violation.....	38
E. No Equal Protection Violation Exists Because RCW 39.12.015(3)(a) Rationally Relates to the Prevailing Wage Laws’ Purpose to Pay Workers Meaningful Wages by Giving Workers a Say in the Wages.....	39
F. SSB 5493 Did Not Violate Article II, Section 37 as a Legislator Could Readily Determine What the Statute Means.....	42
VI. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Dep't of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	41
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State,</i> 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	43
<i>Assoc. Builders & Contractors, Saginaw Valley Area Chapter v. Dep't of Consumer & Indus. Servs.,</i> 705 N.W.2d 509 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	24
<i>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State,</i> 183 Wn.2d 842, 357 P.3d 615 (2015).....	14
<i>Barry & Barry, Inc. v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles,</i> 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	passim
<i>Black v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.,</i> 195 Wn.2d 198, 457 P.3d 453 (2020).....	44, 45
<i>Brown v. Vail,</i> 169 Wn.2d 318, 237 P.3d 263 (2010).....	30, 31
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 150 Wn.2d 881, 83 P.3d 999 (2004).....	41
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,</i> 298 U.S. 238, 56 S. Ct. 855, 80 L. Ed. 1160 (1936).....	20, 38
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State,</i> 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	44
<i>City of Okla. City v. State ex rel. Okla. Dep't of Labor,</i> 918 P.2d 26 (Okla. 1995).....	16
<i>Constr. Indus. of Mass. v. Comm'r of Labor & Indus.,</i> 546 N.E.2d 367 (Mass. 1989).....	24, 34, 40

<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	32
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	26
<i>Det. of M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 633, 374 P.3d 1123 (2016).....	39, 40
<i>Diversified Inv. P'ship v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 19, 775 P.2d 947 (1989).....	passim
<i>Donahue v. Cardinal Const. Co.</i> , 463 N.E.2d 1300 (Ohio Ct. App. 1983).....	23
<i>Drake v. Molvik & Olsen Elec., Inc.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 26, 726 P.2d 1238 (1986).....	10, 40
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsys., Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	9
<i>El Centro De La Raza v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 103, 428 P.3d 1143 (2018).....	43
<i>Entm't Indus. Coal. v. Tacoma-Pierce Cty. Health Dep't</i> , 153 Wn.2d 657, 105 P.3d 985 (2005).....	18, 19, 20, 38
<i>Everett Concrete Prods., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 819, 748 P.2d 1112 (1988).....	10
<i>Fuldauer v. City of Cleveland</i> , 285 N.E.2d 80 (Ohio Ct. App. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 290 N.E.2d 546 (Ohio 1972)	22, 23
<i>Hunter v. City of Bozeman</i> , 700 P.2d 184 (Mont. 1985).....	24

<i>In re Binding Declaratory Ruling of Dep't of Motor Vehicles,</i> 87 Wn.2d 686, 555 P.2d 1361 (1976).....	21
<i>In re Det. of Stout,</i> 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	39
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue,</i> 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154, <i>amended</i> , 943 P.2d 1358 (1997).....	26
<i>Int'l Longshore & Warehouse Union v. ICTSI Oregon, Inc.,</i> 863 F.3d 1178, 1195 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1262 (2018).....	34
<i>Male v. Ernest Renda Contracting Co.,</i> 301 A.2d 153 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 314 A.2d 361 (N.J. 1974).....	24, 35
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	2, 39
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.,</i> 416 U.S. 267, 94 S. Ct. 1757, 40 L. Ed. 2d 124 (1974).....	35
<i>Peterson v. Hagan,</i> 56 Wn.2d 48, 351 P.2d 127 (1960).....	42
<i>Sch. Dists.' Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State,</i> 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	7
<i>Se. Wash. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v.</i> <i>Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 91 Wn.2d 41, 586 P.2d 486 (1978).....	10, 37, 40
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis,</i> 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	11
<i>Silverstreak v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	10, 39

<i>State ex rel. Kirschner v. Urquhart</i> , 50 Wn.2d 131, 310 P.2d 261 (1957).....	passim
<i>State v. Batson</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 546, 447 P.3d 202 (2019).....	16
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 177 P. 360 (Kan. 1919).....	16
<i>State v. Dougall</i> , 89 Wn.2d 118, 570 P.2d 135 (1977).....	16
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	26, 34
<i>State v. Shawn P.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 553, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993).....	39
<i>State v. Tessema</i> , 139 Wn. App. 483, 162 P.3d 420 (2007).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002).....	28
<i>United Chiropractors of Wash., Inc. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 1, 578 P.2d 38 (1978).....	20, 38
<i>Wagner v. Milwaukee</i> , 188 N.W. 487 (Wis. 1922).....	17
<i>Wash. Water Power Co. v. Wash. State Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 91 Wn.2d 62, 586 P.2d 1149 (1978).....	15
<i>Wilber v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963).....	17
<i>Woodson v. State</i> , 95 Wn.2d 257, 623 P.2d 683 (1980).....	13, 16, 17, 21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	34
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	28, 34
29 U.S.C. § 158(f).....	36
Laws of 2018, ch. 248, § 1.....	4
RCW 8.26.190	22
RCW 10.95.180(1).....	31
RCW 19.31.070(1).....	30
RCW 39.12.010	3, 44, 45
RCW 39.12.010(1).....	3, 44, 45
RCW 39.12.015	passim
RCW 39.12.015(1).....	19
RCW 39.12.015(3).....	3, 4, 9, 45
RCW 39.12.015(3)(a).....	passim
RCW 39.12.015(3)(b).....	3
RCW 39.12.017	4
RCW 39.12.020	9, 45
RCW 39.12.026	44, 45, 46
RCW 39.12.060	6, 36, 37
RCW 41.56.030	28, 34
RCW 41.80.005	28, 34

RCW 41.80.020	28
RCW 48.23.085	21
RCW 48.74.030(3)(e)	21
RCW 49.32.020	10, 11, 12
RCW 49.44.020	34
RCW 49.44.030	34
RCW 49.44.060	34
RCW 79.13.160	22
RCW 85.08.320	21
RCW 85.24.080	21
S. Sub. 5493, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess.	passim

Regulations

WAC 296-127-011(1).....	2
WAC 296-127-011(3)(a)	3
WAC 296-127-011(3)(b)	3
WAC 296-127-019.....	3, 19
WAC 296-127-060.....	6
WAC 296-127-060(3).....	33, 36, 37
WAC 296-127-060(3)(a)(i).....	37

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	28
---------------------------------------------	----

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/have (last visited Aug. 2, 2020).....	27
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/legal/collective%20bargaining%20agreement (last visited Aug. 2, 2020).....	28
Senate Bill Report, SB 5493 (2018)	12
Substitute House Bill Report, SSB 5493 (2018).....	12
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	28, 34

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. II, § 1	29
Wash. Const. art. II, § 37	passim
